Australian Capital Territory

Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking)
Delegation 2018 (No 2)*

Notifiable Instrument NI12018-385

made under the

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 17 (1) (Delegation of road transport authority’s
functions)

and the

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 54 (Delegation of administering authority’s
functions)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking)
Delegation 2018 (No 2).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after notification.

3 Delegation of functions

a. I delegate the functions under the provision of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999
specified in column 1 of schedule 1 to the person occupying or performing the duties
of the position specified in column 3 of schedule 1.

b. I delegate the functions under the provision of the Road Transport (General)
Regulation 2000 specified in column 1 of schedule 2 to the person occupying or
performing the duties of the position specified in column 3 of schedule 2.

c. I delegate the functions under the provision of the Road Transport (Offences)
Regulation 2005 specified in column 1 of schedule 3 to the person occupying or
performing the duties of the position specified in column 3 of schedule 3.

d. Idelegate the functions under the provision of the Road Transport (Safety and Traffic
Management) Regulation 2017 specified in column 1 of schedule 4 to the person
occupying or performing the duties of the position specified in column 3 of
schedule 4.

4 Revocation
This instrument revokes N12018-206.

Ben Ponton
Road Transport Authority
19 July 2018
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. Position Description
19 Appointment of E847 Chief Operating Officer
authorised people E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
20 Provide identity E847 Chief Operating Officer
card to authorised E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
people El141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
26 Infringement E847 Chief Operating Officer
notice—payment of E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
penalty etc El141 quctor, Cpstorper Coordlnz‘ltlon'
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection

P00867 Manager Senior Manager Transport

P04683 Manager Operations

P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements

P33199 Manager Business Development &Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringements

P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
P01038 Infringement Officers
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
26 - continued Infringement P21755 Infringement Officers — continued
notice—payment of P21756
penalty etc - P25954
continued P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565
27 Reminder notice — E847 Chief Operating Officer
service and contents E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
P00867 Senior Manager Transport
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P04684 Manager Parking Operations
P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
P02498 Managers Infringement
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Section Function Position No. | Position Description

28 Action on service of E847 Chief Operating Officer
reminder notice— E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support

E141 Director, Customer Coordination

E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations

E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance

E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P00867 Manager Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development &Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringements
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
P01038 Infringement Officers
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

payment of penalty
etc
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Section Function Position No. | Position Description

29 Allow or refuse an E847 Chief Operating Officer
application for E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support

E141 Director, Customer Coordination

E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations

E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance

E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P00867 Manager Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development &Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringements
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
P01038 Infringement Officers
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

extension of time to
do things
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Section Function Position No. | Position Description

31A Application for E847 Chief Operating Officer
infringement notice E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support

E141 Director, Customer Coordination

E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations

E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance

E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P00867 Manager Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development &Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringements
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
P01038 Infringement Officers
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

management plan or
addition to plan
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued

Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
31B (1) Allow or refuse an E847 Chief Operating Officer
application for an E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
infringement notice El141 Director, Customer Coordination
management plan E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
31B (2) Ask an applicant for E617 Director, Workplace Protection
an infringement P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
notice management P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
plan or a person P04684 Manager Parking Operations
mentioned in the P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
application for more P00867 Manager Senior Manager Transport
information P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
31B(3) Allow payment by P33199 Manager Business Development &Information
instalments if a P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
person is the holder P02498 Managers Infringements
of a card mentioned P31761
in section 31A (4) P36998
(b); or if satisfied P36999
on reasonable P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
grounds that it is P19911
justified because of P32048
a person’s financial P01038 Infringement Officers
circumstances P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
31B (1) - Allow or refuse an P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
continued application for an P01913
infringement notice P02098
management plan - P10837
continued P11160
P11433
31B(2) - Ask an applicant for P12565
continued an infringement
notice management
plan or a person
mentioned in the
application for more
information -
continued
31B(3) - Allow payment by
continued instalments if a
person is the holder
of a card mentioned
in section 31A (4)
(b); or if satisfied
on reasonable
grounds that it is
justified because of
a person’s financial
circumstances -
continued
31B4) Allow participation E847 Chief Operating Officer
in a community E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
work or social E141 Director, Customer Coordination
development E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
program under E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
section 31C E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P00867 Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringement
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Section Function Position No. | Position Description

31B (5) Decide the amount E847 Chief Operating Officer

of the instalments E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
that must be paid E141 Director, Customer Coordination

E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations

31B (6) Tell an applicant for E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
an infringement E617 Director, Workplace Protection

notice management P00867 Senior Manager Transport

plan about the P04683 Manager Operations

arrangements for P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements

paying the P33199 Manager Business Development &Information
infringement notice P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
penalty by P02498 Managers Infringements

instalments; and if P31761
application is P36998
refused — tell the P36999
applicant in writing P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
about the refusal P19911
and the reasons for P32048
the refusal P01038 Infringement Officers
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
31C (1) Ask director- E847 Chief Operating Officer
general if director- E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
general agrees to E141 Director, Customer Coordination
participation of an E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
applicant for an E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
infringement notice E617 Director, Workplace Protection
management plan, P00867 Senior Manager Transport
in an approved P04683 Manager Operations
community work or P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
social development P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
program P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringement
31D Approval of P31761
community work or P36998
social development P36999
program P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
31F Application for P32048
waiver of penalty
31G (1) Allow or refuse
application for
waiver of penalty
31G (4) Consult with
director-general
31G (5) Tell an applicant for

waiver if
application allowed
and if application is
refused — tell the
applicant in writing
about the refusal
and the reasons for
the refusal
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1

Column 2

Column 3

Column 4

Section

Function

Position No.

Position Description

34

35

36

Infringement notice
— accept application
for withdrawal

Take action in
response to an
application for
withdrawal of an
infringement notice

Withdraw
infringement notice

E847
E105
E141
E218
E346
E617
P21223
P24490
P04684
P21707
P00867
P04683
P33121
P33199
P37000
P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861
P19911
P32048
P01038
P04686
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

Chief Operating Officer

Director, Projects, Governance and Support
Director, Customer Coordination

Director, Licensing and Registrations

Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
Director, Workplace Protection

Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
Manager Public Transport and Audit

Manager Parking Operations

Manager Traffic Camera Operations

Senior Manager Transport

Manager Operations

Manager Licensing and Infringements
Manager Business Development &Information
Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
Managers Infringements

Assistant Managers Infringements

Infringement Officers

Registration and Licence Officers
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1

Column 2

Column 3

Column 4

Section

Function

Position No.

Position Description

36A

Where infringement
notice is withdrawn,
cancel the
infringement notice
management plan
and provide a
refund; or cancel
the plan; or remove
the penalty for the
infringement from
the plan

E847
E105
E141
E218
E346
E617
P00867
P04683
P33121
P33199
P37000
P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861
P19911
P32048
P01038
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

Chief Operating Officer

Director, Projects, Governance and Support
Director, Customer Coordination

Director, Licensing and Registrations
Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
Director, Workplace Protection

Senior Manager Transport

Manager Operations

Manager Licensing and Infringements
Manager Business Development &Information
Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
Managers Infringements

Assistant Managers Infringements

Infringement Officers

Registration and Licence Officers
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. Position Description
44 (2) Send written E847 Chief Operating Officer
suspension notice E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
and if infringement E141 Director, Customer Coordination
notice penalty not E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
paid by specified E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
date, take relevant E617 Director, Workplace Protection
suspension action as P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
specified in s44 (5), P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
(6) and (7) P04684 Manager Parking Operations
P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
44 (9) Send suspension P00867 Senior Manager Transport
confirmation notice P04683 Manager Operations
where suspension P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
action taken P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringements
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1

Column 2

Column 3

Column 4

Section

Function

Position No.

Position Description

44A (1), (2) & (8)

Tell road transport
authority about non-
compliance with an
infringement notice
management plan;
send a suspension
notice; send a
suspension
confirmation notice

P00867
P04683
P33121
P33199
P37000
P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861
P19911
P32048
P01038
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

Senior Manager Transport

Manager Operations

Manager Licensing and Infringements
Manager Business Development &Information
Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
Managers Infringements

Assistant Managers Infringements

Infringement Officers

Registration and Licence Officers
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
45 (1) Refuse issue or E847 Chief Operating Officer
renewal of driver E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
licence (due to non E141 Director, Customer Coordination
payment of E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
infringement notice E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
penalty) E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P00867 Senior Manager Transport
45 (4) Refuse to register P04683 Manager Operations
vehicle where P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
person’s right to P33199 Manager Business Development and Information
drive any vehicle in P20042 Manager Business Support and Training
the ACT is P02498 Managers Infringements
suspended (due to P31761
non payment of P36998
infringement notice P36999
penalty P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
45 (5) Refuse to register P32048
vehicle where the P01038 Infringement Officers
right to drive any P04686
vehicle in the ACT P04986
is suspended (due P11968
to non payment of P11970
infringement notice P11971
penalty) P17807
P17811
46 (2) Revoke suspension P17812
where vehicle P17819
registration P17820
transferred P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
47 (2) Revoke suspension E847 Chief Operating Officer
where infringement E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
notice penalty paid, E141 Director, Customer Coordination
discharged or E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
waived and advise E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
person of E617 Director, Workplace Protection
revocation P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
47 (3) Refuse to revoke P04684 Manager Parking Operations
suspension if person P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
subject to another P00867 Senior Manager Transport
infringement notice P04683 Manager Operations
offence P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
P20042 Manager Business Support & Training
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringement
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1

Column 2

Column 3

Column 4

Section

Function

Position No.

Position Description

Section 47A

Tell the road
transport authority
about a person
entering into an
infringement notice
management plan or
compliance with a
plan; revoke
suspension for non-
compliance with a
plan

E847
E105
E141
E218
E346
E617
P00867
P04683
P33121
P33199
P37000
P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861
P19911
P32048
P01038
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354
P02098
P01913
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

Chief Operating Officer

Director, Projects, Governance and Support
Director, Customer Coordination

Director, Licensing and Registrations
Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
Director, Workplace Protection

Senior Manager Operations

Manager Licensing and Infringements
Manager Business Development &Information
Manager Infringements Review

Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
Managers Infringement

Assistant Managers Infringements

Infringement Officers

Registration and Licence Officers
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
53 Take action where a E847 Chief Operating Officer
person disputes E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
liability for an E141 Director, Customer Coordination
infringement notice E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
offence E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
P04684 Manager Parking Operations
P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
P00867 Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringement
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
53A Appoint people as E847 Chief Operating Officer
authorised persons E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
for infringement E141 Director, Customer Coordination
notice offences E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
54 Delegate E847 Chief Operating Officer
Administering E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
Authority functions E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
56 Provide evidentiary E847 Chief Operating Officer
certificate for an E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
infringement notice E141 Director, Customer Coordination
offence E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
P04684 Manager Parking Operations
P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
P00867 Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
P20042 Manager Business Support and Training
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringement
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
59 (6) Returned seized E847 Chief Operating Officer
driver licence, E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
public vehicle E141 Director, Customer Coordination
driver authority E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
card or external E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
driver licence to E617 Director, Workplace Protection
person if legally P00867 Senior Manager Transport
entitled to hold P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
59 (7) Take action P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
considered P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
appropriate in P21239 Auditor

relation to seized
driver licence,
public vehicle
driver authority
card, external driver
licence or article
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
72 Provide certificate of E847 Chief Operating Officer
evidence E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P00867 Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development and Information
P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P02498 Managers Infringement
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
P19911
P32048
Chief Police | Chief Police Officer
Officer
84 (2) (a) Send written fine E847 Chief Operating Officer
enforcement notice E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
(court fine defaulter) E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
84 (2) (b) Commence fine E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
enforcement action if E617 Director, Workplace Protection
fine not paid by P00867 Senior Manager Transport
enforcement date in the P04683 Manager Operations
fine enforcement notice P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development & Information
84 (5) Determine and take P37000 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
appropriate fine P02498 Managers Infringement
enforcement action P31761
P36998
85(2) Send fine enforcement P36999
notification to person P13861 Assistant Managers Infringements
setting out information P19911
required under Act and P32048
Regulation P20042 Manager Business Support and Training
P32923 Manager Vehicle Safety Standards
P02424 Technical Officer, Supervisors
P38063
P00900 Technical Officer
PO1127
P03184
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1

Column 2

Column 3

Column 4

Section

Function

Position No.

Position Description

86

Revoke suspension
or disqualification
of licence or
registration etc and
notify person of
revocation

E847
E105
El141
E218
E346
E617
P00867
P04683
P33121
P33199
P20042
P21239
P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999
P13861
P19911
P32048
P01038
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565

Chief Operating Officer

Director, Projects, Governance and Support
Director, Customer Coordination

Director, Licensing and Registrations
Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
Director, Workplace Protection

Senior Manager Transport

Manager Operations

Manager Licensing and Infringements
Manager Business Development and Information
Manager Business Support and Training
Auditor

Managers Infringement

Assistant Managers Infringements

Infringement Officers

Registration and Licence Officers

Page 21 of 28

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
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Schedule 1 — Continued
Road Transport (General) Act 1999

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Section Function Position No. | Position Description

225 Approve forms E847 Chief Operating Officer
E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 2

Road Transport (General) Regulation 2000

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
13AA Remit all or part of E847 Chief Operating Officer
fee, charge or other E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
amount El141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
P04684 Manager Parking Operations
P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
P00867 Senior Manager Transport
P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development and Information
P20042 Manager Business Support and Training
14 (1) Authority to refund E847 Chief Operating Officer
fees, charges and E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
other amounts El141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
14 (2) Authority to refund E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
part fees, charges E617 Director, Workplace Protection
and other amounts P21223 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
P24490 Manager Public Transport and Audit
14 (3) Authority to not P04684 Manager Parking Operations
surrender item to P21707 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
the road transport P00867 Senior Manager Transport
authority P04683 Manager Operations
P33121 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33199 Manager Business Development and Information
P20042 Manager Business Support and Training
ASO3 Access Canberra Service Centre, Shopfront and Contact
ASO4 Centre Staff
ASO5
ASO6
SOGC
SOGB
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Schedule 3
Road Transport (Offences) Regulation 2005
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
11 Issue unique E847 Chief Operating Officer
number to people E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
authorised for E141 Director, Customer Coordination
infringement E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
notices (other than E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
heavy vehicle E617 Director, Workplace Protection
infringement
notices)
15 Delegate E847 Chief Operating Officer
Administering E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
Authority Functions El141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
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Schedule 4

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
36 Approval of an e- E847 Chief Operating Officer
payment method E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
E617 Director, Workplace Protection
64 Issue parking E847 Chief Operating Officer
permits E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
Director, Workplace Protection
E617 Senior Manager Transport
P00867 Manager Operations
P04683 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement

P21223 Manager Public Transport and Audit
P24490 Manager Parking Operations
P04684 Manager Traffic Camera Operations

P21707 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33121 Manager Business Development &Information
P33199 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements

P37000 Manager Business Support and Training
P20042 Managers Infringements

P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999 Assistant Managers Infringements
P13861
P19911
P32048 Infringement Officers
P01038
P04686
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
P17811
P17812
P17819
P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
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Schedule 4 — continued
Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
64 - continued Issue parking P37065 Infringement Officers - continued
permits - continued P00354 Registration and Licence Officers
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565
P01870 Business Support Staff
P02854
P12978
P15000
P20006
P23118
P46012
ASO3 Access Canberra Service Centre, Shopfront and Contact
ASO4 Centre Staff
ASO5
ASO6
SOGC
SOGB
65 Issue mobility E847 Chief Operating Officer
parking scheme E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
authorities E141 Director, Customer Coordination
E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
Director, Workplace Protection
E617 Senior Manager Transport
P00867 Manager Operations
P04683 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement

P21223 Manager Public Transport and Audit
P24490 Manager Parking Operations
P04684 Manager Traffic Camera Operations

P21707 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33121 Manager Business Development &Information
P33199 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements

P37000 Manager Business Support and Training
P20042 Managers Infringements

P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999 Assistant Managers Infringements
P13861
P19911
P32048 Infringement Officers
P01038
P04686
P04986
P11968
P11970
P11971
P17807
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 4 — continued
Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017

Column 1

Column 2

Column 3

Column 4

Section

Function

Position No.

Position Description

65 - continued

Issue mobility P17811
parking scheme P17812
authorities — P17819

continued

P17820
P17821
P21754
P21755
P21756
P25954
P32050
P32057
P32179
P32187
P34158
P37064
P37065
P00354
PO1913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565
P01870
P02854
P12978
P15000
P20006
P23118
P46012
ASO3
ASO4
ASO5
ASO6
SOGC
SOGB

Infringement Officers - continued

Registration and Licence Officers

Business Support Staff

Access Canberra Service Centre, Shopfront and Contact
Centre Staff
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Road Transport (Access Canberra Parking) Delegation 2018 (No 2)

Schedule 4 — continued
Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Section Function Position No. | Position Description
66 Parking permits and E847 Chief Operating Officer
mobility parking E105 Director, Projects, Governance and Support
scheme authorities E141 Director, Customer Coordination
— cancellation E218 Director, Licensing and Registrations
E346 Director, Regulatory Solutions & Compliance
Director, Workplace Protection
E617 Senior Manager Transport
P00867 Manager Operations
P04683 Senior Manager Transport Solutions & Enforcement
P21223 Manager Public Transport and Audit
P24490 Manager Parking Operations
P04684 Manager Traffic Camera Operations
P21707 Manager Licensing and Infringements
P33121 Manager Business Development &Information
P33199 Manager Transport Licensing & Infringements
P37000 Manager Business Support and Training
P20042 Managers Infringements
P02498
P31761
P36998
P36999 Assistant Managers Infringements
P13861
P19911
P32048 Registration and Licence Officers
P00354
P01913
P02098
P10837
P11160
P11433
P12565 Business Support Staff
P01870
P02854
P12978
P15000
P20006
P23118
P46012 Access Canberra Service Centre, Shopfront and Contact
ASO3 Centre Staff
ASO4
ASOS5
ASO6
SOGC
SOGB
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